Additionally, the Brownfield Redevelopment Authority, a discretely presented component unit, uses
brownfield redevelopment agreements under PA 57 of 2018 to reimburse taxpayers that remediate
environmental contamination on their properties. As a result of these agreements, the BRDA’s tax
revenue is reduced. For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, the BRDA abated $5,464 of taxes
under this program. There are no provisions to recapture taxes.

There are no significant abatements made by other governments that reduce the Township’s tax revenue.
50

Charter Township of Plymouth

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

Note 14 - Prior Period Adjustment

During 2019, as a result of changes to the management structure of the golf course, it was determined
the Golf Course Fund no longer met the requirements of an enterprise fund; therefore, it was collapsed
into the General Fund.

The accompanying financial statements for 2019 have been restated to account for this change in
accounting. As a result, the beginning net positions of the governmental activities, business-type
activities, and the Golf Course Fund and the beginning fund balance of the General Fund have been
restated as follows:

As Previously
Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Governmental activities $ (7,049,324) $ (7,217,682) $ (168,358)
Business-type activities 59,505,341 59,656,196 150,855
General Fund 4,309,476 3,432,167 (877,309)
Golf Course Fund (150,855) - 150,855

51

Required Supplemental Information

52

Charter Township of Plymouth

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

Year Ended December 31, 2019

Original
Budget

Amended
Budget Actual

Variance with
Amended

Budget

Revenue
Property taxes $ 9,820,000 $ 9,820,000 $ 9,864,961 $ 44,961
State-shared revenue and grants:

Federal grants 427,528 354,028 325,349 (28,679)
State-shared revenue and grants 3,441,697 3,518,626 3,323,656 (194,970)

Charges for services:
Intragovernmental service charge 766,851 766,851 764,930 (1,921)
City of Plymouth, Michigan 342,000 342,000 465,423 123,423
Other - - 156 156

Fines and forfeitures 10,000 10,000 11,578 1,578
Licenses and permits 1,308,500 1,487,000 1,537,338 50,338
Interest and rentals 25,000 85,000 110,323 25,323
Other revenue:

Cable franchise fees 765,000 697,721 699,122 1,401
Other miscellaneous income 925,856 1,196,356 838,120 (358,236)
Other charges for services 120,000 140,000 152,065 12,065

Total revenue 17,952,432 18,417,582 18,093,021 (324,561)

Expenditures
Current services:

General government 4,840,462 4,874,520 4,568,150 306,370
Public safety 11,123,432 12,167,349 11,502,008 665,341
Public works 536,191 559,309 584,615 (25,306)
Community services 80,587 80,587 78,865 1,722
Planning and zoning 136,826 148,326 161,136 (12,810)
Recreation and culture 305,681 325,058 549,495 (224,437)

Debt service 795,729 825,729 954,080 (128,351)

Total expenditures 17,818,908 18,980,878 18,398,349 582,529

Excess of Revenue Over (Under)
Expenditures 133,524 (563,296) (305,328) 257,968

Other Financing (Uses) Sources
Transfers out - (274,170) (50,000) 224,170
New debt issued - 937,739 937,739 -
Sale of capital assets - - 606,150 606,150

Total other financing sources - 663,569 1,493,889 830,320

Net Change in Fund Balance 133,524 100,273 1,188,561 1,088,288

Fund Balance - Beginning of year, as restated 3,432,167 3,432,167 3,432,167 -

Fund Balance - End of year $ 3,565,691 $ 3,532,440 $ 4,620,728 $ 1,088,288

See notes to required supplemental information. 53

Charter Township of Plymouth

Required Supplemental Information
Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Last Five Fiscal Years

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Total Pension Liability
Service cost $ 494,292 $ 494,127 $ 569,526 $ 559,291 $ 549,735
Interest 2,532,010 2,346,393 2,238,167 2,086,180 1,981,341
Differences between expected and

actual experience (1,089) 1,150,117 11,232 254,164 -
Changes in assumptions - - - 1,128,222 -
Benefit payments, including refunds (1,836,100) (1,504,921) (1,351,905) (1,333,920) (1,196,222)